





ARUNACHAL PRADESH INFORMATION COMMISSION ITANAGAR

# BEFORE THE HON'BLE COURT OF MAJOR GENERAL JARKEN GAMLIN, AVSM, SM, VSM (RETD), STATE CHIEF INFORMATION COMMISSIONER

No.APIC-257/2024

Dated, Itanagar the 4th March, 2025

## Appeal Under Section 19(3) RTI Act, 2005

Appellant: Shri Takar Jamoh, Bank Tinali, Near Head Post Office, Itanagar, Arunachal Pradesh, PIN-791111, (M) 7005670629.

Vs

**Respondent:** The Public Information Officer, Govt. of A.P., O/o the Deputy Commissioner, Namsai District, Arunachal Pradesh, PIN-792103.

Ref: Memo No. APIC-257/2024/141 dated, Itanagar the 21<sup>st</sup> November, 2024.

### <u>ORDER</u>

1). The case was an appeal under Section 19(3) of RTI Act, 2005 filed by Shri Takar Jamoh, Bank Tinali, Near Head Post Office, Itanagar, Arunachal Pradesh, for non-furnishing of information by the Public Information Officer, Govt. of A.P., O/o the Deputy Commissioner, Namsai District, Arunachal Pradesh, as sought by the Appellant under section 6(1) of RTI Act, 2005 vide Form-A Dated 08/06/2024 regarding Land Occupation Certificate of Shri Oni Deori.

2). The 1<sup>st</sup> hearing was held on 19<sup>th</sup> November, 2024. Shri Khalen Saroh, the PIO-cum-CO, Govt. of A.P., O/o the Deputy Commissioner, Namsai District, Arunachal Pradesh had appeared before the Commission's Court through Video Conferencing (Hybrid mode of hearing). The Appellant Shri Takar Jamoh was present in person before the court.

3). The Commission had directed to give a fresh hearing date to the Appellant before the Court of First Appellate Authority, Namsai District, Arunachal Pradesh under intimation to the Commission. The Appellant was also directed to get back to the Commission within one week after the hearing before the Court of FAA, failing which the case shall be disposed of without further notice.

4). The Appellant vide letter No. NIL dated 26/11/2024 informed the Commission that he has not received any intimation from the office of the FAA for the hearing. However, the Commission received a copy of summon notice issued to the Appellant and the PIO by the FAA vide order No. ND-13(Pt-II)/RTI/2024/8491-95 dated Namsai, the 12<sup>th</sup> December, 2024. The date of hearing was fixed for 24/12/2024.

5). It is observed that both the FAA and the PIO have not intimated the outcome of the hearing to the Commission. The Commission directs the FAA and the PIO to submit the reports of the hearing and action taken.

6). The Appellant has also failed to report to the Commission within one week after the hearing as fixed above. The Appellant is asked to submit his report of satisfaction or dissatisfaction within fifteen days from the date of issue of this order, failing which the case shall be disposed of.

#### Order copies be issued to all the parties.

Sd/-

[Major General Jarken Gamlin, AVSM, SM, VSM (Retd)], State Chief Information Commissioner Arunachal Pradesh Information Commission

Dated, Itanagar the 5 March, 2025

Itanagar

### Memo No.APIC-257/2024/191

Copy to:

- 1. The FAA-cum-Deputy Commissioner, Govt. of A.P., Namsai District, Arunachal Pradesh, PIN- 792103 for necessary action.
- 2. The Public Information Officer, Govt. of A.P., O/o the Deputy Commissioner, Namsai District, Arunachal Pradesh, PIN-792103, for necessary action.
- 3. Shri Takar Jamoh, Bank Tinali, Near Head Post Office, Itanagar, Arunachal Pradesh, PIN-791111, (M) 7005670629.
- 4. Computer Programmer, APIC, Itanagar, to upload in APIC Website& send mail to all the parties.
  - 5. Case file.

Registrar/ Dy. Registrar Arunachal Pradesh Information Commission <u>Itanagar</u> Registrar

Arunachal Pradesh Information Commission